To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, Subscriber C is an Independent Third Party and does not hold any Shares as at the
date of this announcement.

– 9 –

Subscriber D

Subscriber D is a Hong Kong resident. She is principally engaged in telecommunication
industry and is currently working as a manager in a telecommunication company. To the best
of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries,
Subscriber D is an Independent Third Party and holds 444,000 Shares as at the date of this
announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion, assuming there is no further
change in the total number of issued Shares and in the shareholding structure of the Company
(other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between the date of this announcement and
the Completion Date:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Directors
Ms. Kou Kuen 108,669,750 54.20 108,669,750 52.32
Mr. Chan Pui Chuen 13,394,000 6.68 13,394,000 6.45
Public Shareholders
Subscriber A – – 6,000,000 2.89
Subscriber B 370,000 0.19 805,000 0.39
Subscriber C – – 435,000 0.21
Subscriber D 444,000 0.22 774,000 0.37
Other Public Shareholders 77,610,250 38.71 77,610,250 37.37

Total 200,488,000 100.00 207,688,000 100.00

Completion of each of the Subscriptions is conditional upon the fulfilment or waiver
of the conditions precedent under the relevant Subscription Agreements. As the
Subscriptions may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors of the
Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 10 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the
context requires otherwise:

“Batch A Lock-up Shares” the 3,600,000 new Shares to be allotted and issued by the
Company to Subscriber A at the Lock-up Subscription Price